
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 199

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28th July, 2017
AYUSH HOSPITALS

*199. SHRI RAJU SHETTY:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether performance of these hospitals has been assessed by the Government;

(c) if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(d) whether various hospitals are not functioning properly due to the shortage of funds; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for proper allocation of funds to these hospitals?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE(IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 199 FOR 28TH JULY, 2017

(a) The number of Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise is enclosed as Annexure-I.

(b) and (c) Health is a State subject. Therefore, assessment of performance of these hospitals comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments.

(d) and (e) Health is a State subject. Functioning of Hospitals comes under the purview of State/UT Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for upgrading AYUSH Hospitals and setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals. The State/UT Governments are eligible to submit their proposal through the State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the guidelines of the scheme. Further, the status of grant-in-aid provided under the components of upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals and setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals during 2016-17 is furnished at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I
State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2016

S.
No
.

State / UT

Ayurveda Unani
Siddh

a
Yog

a
Naturopath

y
Homoeopath

y

Sowa
-

Rigp
a

Total

A. States/Union Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12

3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 Chhattisgarh 9 1 0 1 0 3 0 14
6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 Haryana 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 11
10 Himachal Pradesh 31 0 0 0 1 0 0 32

11
Jammu &
Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 Kerala 124 0 1 0 1 31 0 157
15 Madhya Pradesh 21 0 0 0 0 2 0 23
16 Maharashtra 63 6 0 0 0 46 0 115
17 Manipur 0 2 0 0 13 7 0 22
18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9
23 Rajasthan 118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 271 1 0 1 0 276
26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
27 Uttar Pradesh 1771 204 0 0 0 8 0 1983
28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405
29 West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 12 1 20
30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman&Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Telangana 7 3 0 0 1 5 0 16

TOTAL(A) 2820 256 273 7 30 203 1 3590
B. CGHS &
Central
Government
Organizations

16 8 6 12 1 6 0 49

TOTAL(A+B) 2836 264 279 19 31 209 1 3639


Annexure-II

The number of proposals received from various States for upgradation/ setting up of New
AYUSH Hospitals under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission during the year 2016-17

Sl.
No.

Name of States/ UTs

Upgradation of AYUSH
Hospitals (Units)

Setting up upto 50 Bedded
Hospitals (Units)

Proposal
received

Proposal
approved

Proposal
received

Proposal
approved

1
Andman & Nicobar
Islands

1 1 - -

2 Andhra Pradesh - - 2 2
3 Arunachal Pradesh - - - -
4 Assam - - 2 2
5 Bihar - - - -
6 Chandigarh - - 1 1
7 Chhatisgarh 5 5 - -

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli - - 1 1

9 Daman & Diu 4 2 - -
10 Delhi - - - -
11 Goa - - 2 2
12 Gujarat 40 40 1 1
13 Haryana - - 1 1
14 Himachal Pradesh 32 32 1 1
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4 4 - -
16 Jharkhand - - - -
17 Karnataka 130 130 2 2
18 Kerala 21 21 - -
19 Lakshdweep - - 1 1
20 Madhya Pradesh - - 2 1
21 Maharashtra - - - -
22 Manipur - - 3 3
23 Mizoram - - - -
24 Meghalaya - - - -
25 Nagaland - - 1 1
26 Odisha 9 9 1 1
27 Puducherry 1 1 1 1
28 Punjab 6 6 2 2
29 Rajasthan 135 135 8 4
30 Sikkim - - 1 1
31 Tamil nadu - - 2 2
32 Telangana 5 5 1 1
33 Tripura 2 2 - -
34 Uttar Pradesh 2 2 7 6
35 Uttarakhand 8 - - -
36 West Bengal - - 2 2

Total 405 395 45 39

